trust arrangements to be reported as assets of the sponsoring nonemployer municipality in addition to reporting the

total pension liability associated with these benefit programs as a cumulative adjustment to the beginning net position.

Thus, as a result of the adoption of GASB No. 73, the Village has restated its May 31, 2017 financial statements to

reflect the transfer of these assets to the General Fund, (ultimately increasing the beginning fund balance of the

General Fund, and the respective amount decreasing the beginning net position of the Trust and Agency fund. In

addition, the aforementioned trust assets were also adjusted in the Trust and Agency Fund due to the LOSAP

adoption.  The cumulative effect of prior period adjustments is detailed below.

VILLAGE OF GREAT NECK

COUNTY OF NASSAU – STATE OF NEW YORK

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MAY 31, 2018

See independent auditors’ report.

- 26 -

Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

V.  Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

As Originally

Stated

Overestimate

of Plan Assets

Adoption of

GASB No. 73 As Restated

General Fund

Cash, restricted -$   -$   889,270$   889,270$

Investments, restricted -   -

Restricted fund balance 35,175   -   889,270   924,445

Total fund balance 5,226,164   -   889,270   6,115,434

Governmental Activities

Cash, restricted -   -   889,270   889,270

Investments, restricted -   -   -   -

Total pension liability for LOSAP -   -   (1,560,694)   (1,560,694)

Unrestricted net position 1,118,792   -   (671,424)   447,368

Net position 3,555,533   -   (671,424)   2,884,109

Fiduciary Fund - LOSAP

Service award program assets 2,303,145   (1,413,875)   (889,270)   -

Net position held for pension benefits (2,303,145)$ 1,413,875$   889,270$   -$

Debit/(Credit) Balance

Note 2. Budget Basis of Accounting

The Village’s Clerk-Treasurer prepares a proposed budget for approval by the Board of Trustees for the general and

debt service funds. Appropriations are adopted at the program line item level.

Appropriations established by the adoption of the budget constitute a limitation on expenditures (and encumbrances)

that may be incurred.  Appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal year unless expended or encumbered.